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settled with the hon. Minister. You have raised this in the form of such aa big question and a big answer has
-come. You have asked for each person "how many bottles are there, his name, his father’s name and all that. If you want you may ask a question. You are asking such question in the Nation’s Parliament.

*ft f : srre$spr?r%
3ft f t 3 SST % TT?ft 5PTTT f

f^R T  W  ?flm | fa  '■’ft "TFT
^ trcsnf qrrer ft, *tt T*

farr n̂rnr fc *ft sir *?t rrc^Wwr ffcfr t sfft wit fatrr 11

t f^ r
% f*pT JTf ?TWFT «rr I

weft sft *  m *  w r  *  to t  t  fa

asntft 'ft® #to farvrnr ̂ f^r^r-^
«t?tt ?r?rt f^rr p, <rfar?r
s rm rtY * strt t fo

f5  4 5*ft* q?#
tqp- f t w «rr, %f^r vPr f̂ nrnr

^ ?nft ?r» v?*r t t  f*iwr ^ r r f  *̂?=
q t̂ f w  t —4  ’STPRT ’STT̂ TT £—fa  ™TT
«pff f*TT ? £*TCT 5TFT— fgpm #

'fa5*F fT T̂TOTT W TFoTTfw, ^
tpspC f*PT r̂r q>n>t SPtflT f t WT ̂ .

w w w  q g ta r : srre srs* 3; ^  i

<Tf̂ r t̂ *J*ft sfoft t , ^  <tt
W  f> TfT | I

«ft ftf ffcf : WW*
TTFT ft'T®  |  I

sftfo S!T% f * *Tf TO^TfV 4*Tfft
^rf# #*n: f t »w $— *rercr f i srtft

^RT #)■ | - t «F5T
fhw-tfrn; wt t*r, ^

f w  |  ft? f^r*f^r qft^st ft fâ >
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Protection of Vanishing Wild Life
+

*306. SHHIMATI SAVITRI
SHYAM:

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE
SHARMA:

Wil l the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether wild life is fast vanishing from the Indian Forests; and

(b) if so, the steps being taken or proposed to be taken by Government to protect the wild life?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(PROF. SHER SINGH): (a) Wild Life has been severely depleted.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
Steps taken to preserve Wild Life consist mainly of:—
(i) Establishment and effective protection of national parks and sanctuaries;

(ii) Restrictions on the export of wild animals and birds, dead or alive, or products thereof;

(iii) Wild Life (Protection) Act,
1972, has so far been extended to 20 States'*and Union
Territories;

(iv) Setting up of wild life preservation wing in the States and Union Territories;
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(v) Imparting of «pedaUsad training ip Wild &i«e Management to personnel ot the State and UTs. at the Forest Research Institute, Dehra Dun;

(vi) The launching of ‘Project Tiger’ under which 9 National Parks and Sanctuaries have been given special assistance for preserving the tiger, its prey and its habitate;

(vii) A Central Scheme for financial assistance to certain important Sanctuaries and National Parks in the country under which funds can be allotted for works of a non-recurring nature in these selected Parks/Sanctuanes, provided, the State Governments concerned are prepared to bear the recurrent expenditure;

(viii) There is also a scheme under which the Government of India is prepared to take over for central management certain sanctuaries for a limited number of years, with the approval of the State Governments concerned; and

(ix) Educating the general public in order to inculcate love for wild life.
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SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO: Sir„
in view of the important role played by private forests, pastures and common lands fat the preservation of wild life, has the Government taken any steps to direct the Skate Governments to save them from the operation of the ceiling la m If not; whyt

PROF. &XISt SINGH: I do set have
|(|ge0|K W
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private lands where wad life is being flfKip BIEBND^R SINGH RAO:
Have th$y not played any rede?

AN HON. MEMBER: He does not
£now about it.

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
Government have acknowlodged it so many times officially that private forests and pastures and common lands have played a very important role. I cannot understand how the hon. Minister is denying any knowledge.

PROF. SHER SINGH: 1 do not have any definite information about how much private lands or forests are used for preserving wild life.

SHRI N. TOMBI SINGH; May I know whether Government are aware of the fact that there is a very rare variety of deer available only m Manipur in an apparent santuary—I call it apparent because it is not properly maintained—and if so, whether they are going to take special care to preserve this variety?

PROF. SHER SINGH: There is a programme in the States for running these sanctuaries. Where there are animals in respect of which there is danger of extinction, we have an Act passed last year, and that has been applied in Manipur also. After the application of that Act. I think we shall be able to preserve rare 'wild life. We are prepared to assist the State Government m the setting up or upkeep of their sanctuary.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: In spite of tile Forest Department's obligation in this matter and the existence of legislation, is it not a fact that a considerable amount of Illegal poach-
tttg I^Htxy of wild is
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f t oartaIn fttos and boms and mo on has bacons* « lucrative business? I would like to know specifically what steps Government are taking or have taken to see that this illegal poaching and killing is stopped or ax least reduced to a minimum and that exemplary penalties are imposed on people who indulge in these things.

PROF. SHER SINGH: Last year, this House passed the Wild Life Protection Bill which has now become an Act and is now applied to 20
States and Union territories. It is only three or four States which have not yet adopted the resolution, namely, Assam, Jammu and Kashmir, Meghalaya and Nagaland. All other States have passed resolutions and this Act has become applicable in those States.
The Act does provide that we cannot even export skins, horns etc. We have four or five schedules in the Act. In Schedule I and part II of Schedule II it has been provided that the animals or their skins or their products cannot be exported.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: I referred to the illegal activities. I know that there is an Act. The point is that despite this Act, illegal poaching and killing is going on. May 1 know whether any specific measures are being taken to see that this illegal poaching which often happens in collusion with a part of the Forest Administration is stopped?

PROF. SHER SINGH: The State Governments have been asked several times, and we have drawn their special attention to stop illegal poaching in various areas in the States and apply this Act.
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SHRI PARIPOORNANAND PAI­
N'D LI: In view of the fact that rare species of wild life are getting extinct while on the other hand the number of sanctuaries is being increased from one plan to another and rare species are not much available, may I know whether the Forest Department will take intensive measures to catch these rare animals and send them to the sanctuaries and special care is taken to protect them there?

PROF. SHER SINGH: The number of sanctuaries is increasing. State Governments are taking measures to protect wild life which is rare for which there is danger of their getting extinct. Steps are being taken about 'wild life protection under the Act that was passed last year.

SHRI PARIPOORNAND PAIN­
'D LI: My question about the steps taken to catch those animals which are getting extinct and sending them to the sanctuaries is not answered.

SHRI STAS ANT SATHE; The Royal
Bengal Tiger wants to ask a question.

MR. SPEAKER* Shri Samar Guha.

’ SHRI SAMAR GUHA: In our country and in the world over, the (Royal Bengal tiger is known for its beauty, valour and majesty. Is it a fact that it' is getting extinct and is a vanishing species? Is it a iact that they can be counted in dozens only.
If so, what steps Government are going to take to preserve it particularly in the Sunderabans area?

PROF. SHER SINGH: As I have already stated, ‘Project Tiger’ started operating recently with a provision of Rs. 4 crores in the next five or ten years. Sunderbans is also one of the 9 aieas selected for the Project. There also there will be a provision of about
Rs. 40 lakhs.

SHRI D. BASUMATARI: There is a rare and only species of its kind, I mean the Rhmo, in Kaziranga. It appears m the papers from tune to time that this precious species which is a foreign exchange earner is being killed by poachers. What steps have been taken by Government to protect it in Kaziranga?

PROF. SHER SINGH: My information is that in Kaziranga the population of Rhinos has increased from 400 to 650. So it is increasing, not decreasing. There has been some poaching, not so much in Assam but in Jaldapara sanctuary. There was information that about 29 or 30 rhinos were killed last year. About Kaziranga, I do not have information. But as I said, their number there has increased from 400 to 650 in a few years.

?f*F
<p$sfT % t o t  «pt mm | ^T' *T

«nf)r 1 1 $ f a *
If 3; r ? i  !arr§crr $ f a  w f  sfsm
t* sro *ft s t f  |  f a  wre

*sr ^ f f r y r f l 1 w f c

sn fcm A  Ww
? <3fT3T t,


13 Oral Answers AGRAHAYANA 12, 1895 (SAKA) Oral Answers wt m fir w rrfw ft w svft
*rf zm  * it ftwr w w , ^  %

srr* | ?

sfto t f r  ^ fa rrc  *r
trr^rr to ff to t «rr, *nrfc-

am fr srlrc ^nr f a r sfwff %

fappwr tff fa ^ %'s wfrecfr
^refr |  i w  sfr svr^PT *r$V CT̂ f ^

srip r *r srr*r *np fr

*?V 5tfVT w r sr^m? fftffr f ,
% srf< h *rt ^ fp j srrarre I

*̂r 3r tflr 90 srr̂ nrcT -sfr vk fmr
*  *ftff *rfr f m n :  f w i T  f̂r

«mr w r  t  i *fir tfr ^
^ r F f  | ? tt ?fr ^fr ^ q ^ ?; ^ * r

VTC JP* tit spR' ^T SFI WffFTT «f<
fapsrp: 7$ j i ^ sr^t t
fa <fsj«fr %"r tstt ^ *nw

sfr ?fPT w r r ir ̂ sT-fFf rar^ 1 1 ^  err f^ m  ?f ®fR

sfrc 2fiTf f r rft

w f  sft 3*r v T f  n irra v te  1

SHRI K. CHIKKALINGAIAH: Is it not a fact that some of the States, especially in Mysore, in their enthusiasm to distribute land among the landless, they have encroached upon the forests and have been cutting trees to accommodate them and, if so, is it not a fact that this amounts to encroaching upon the jurisdiction and the

, liberty of wild life?

PROF. SHER SINGH: Some States have been asking for land from forest areas. I do not have definite information as to how much area is going to be deforested in Mysore, but we have been writing to State Governments not to take lands from forests and to keep the percentage of forest lands to at least that much which is now there, if not increase thft percentage as adopted by the resolution on forestry., and forest policy. According to that policy*

about 30 per cent land should be under forests. Even though that is not being implemented by the States we have been impressing upon the States not to ask for more lands from forest areas.

MR SPEAKER: Next question.

Recammendations of National Com*
mission on Agriculture

*307. SHRI VASANT SATHE: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state*.

(a) the mam recommendations of the National Commission on Agriculture on (i) production of quality seed of high yielding varieties of crops and hybrid varieties of cereals, and (11) effective involvement of small and marginal farmers and landless labour
m an integrated programme of rural development especially that of agriculture, animal husbandry, dairy and poultry; and

(b) the stage at which the consideration of the recommendations stands at present and the action taken so far m the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-5883/73.]

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Sir, in view of the statement laid on the Table of the House which runs to 49 pages, may I straightway request that a half-an-hour discussion be allowed on this, because no useful supplementary can be asked out of this statement which has been handed to us as the answer.

MR. SPEAKER: I think your question was very precise and they could have given a brief information.
Instead, there seems to have been some brochure already and that has been supplied. When'did you get it?

